
MINUTE ITEM 8/8/66 

4. APPLICATION FOR DREDGING PERMIT, TIDE AND SUBMERGED LANDS, PAJARO RIVER, 
SANTA CRUZ COUNTY; SANTA CRUZ COUNTY DEPARTMENT OR PUBLIC WORKS .. W.0, 6129, 
P.R.C. 3531.1. 

After consideration of Calendar Item 24 attached, and upon motion duly made and 
unanimously carried, the following resolution was adopted: 

THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER IS AUTHORIZED TO ISSUE TO THE SANTA CRUZ COUNTY DEPART-
MENT OF PUBLIC WORKS A PERMIT TO DREDGE APPROXIMATELY 20,000 CUBIC YAMS OF 
MATERIAL, AT A ROYALTY OF $0.05 PER CUBIC YARD FOR ALL MATERIAL TO BE PLACED 
UPON PRIVATE PROPERTY, FROM THE FOLLOWING-DESCRIBED AREA NEAR THE MOUTI OF THE 

PAJARO RIVER IN THE COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ: 

SITUATE IN SECTION 25, TOWNSHIP 12 8., RANGE 1 E., COUNTY OF SANTA 
CRUZ, STATE OF CALIFORNIA. 

BEING A PART OF LANDS CONVEYED TO THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA BY DER 
RECORDED IN VOLUME 1354 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS AT PAGE 14, SANTA CRUZ 
COUNTY RECORDS. 

BEGINNING AT A CORNER OF THE LANDS CONVEYED TO THE STATE OF CALI-
FORNIA BY DEED RECORDED NOVEMBER 9, 1960, IN VOLUME 1354 OF 
OFFICIAL RECORDS AT PAGE 14, ET SEQUITUR, SANTA CRUZ COUNTY RECORDS, 

FROM WHICH THE UNITED STATES COAST AND GEODETIC TRIANGULATION STATION 
"PAJARO MOUTH NO. 3" BEARS NORTE 3 11,' 35" WEST 553.49 FEET DISTANT; . 
THENCE ALONG THE BOUNDARIES OF THE LANDS CONVEYED TO THE STATE OF 
CALIFORNIA AS AFORESAID THE FOLLOWING COURSES AND DISTANCES: 

1. NORTH 64 01 ' 50" EAST, 735.09 FEET 

2. SOUTH 6 12' 12" WEST, 1480.67 FEET 

3. SOUTH 84 59 58" WEST, 240.92 FEET 

. ...4. : NORTH 23 54' 42" WEST, 685.87 FEET 

5. NORTH 13 08 02" WEST, 338.86 FEET 

6. NORTH 35 10' 50" WEST, 153.24 FEET TO THE POINT OF INTER-
SECTION WITH THE SOUTHWESTERLY PROLONGATION OF THE COURSE 
IDENTIFIED AS 1 ABOVE; THENCE LEAVING THE BOUNDARY OF THE 
SAID LANDS CONVEYED TO THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA NORTH 64 
01' 50" EAST 202.91 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, CON-
TAINING 16.622 ACRES. 

THE PERMIT IS TO BE SUBJECT TO THE CONDITION THAT AFTER JUNE 23, 1967, 
PERMITTEE MUST SECURE APPROVAL, FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS TO THE 14.5-ACRE 
PARCEL OF LAND UNDER JURISDICTION OF THE STATE DIVISION OF BEACHES AND 
PARKS THAT LIES BETWEEN THE DREDGE AND DISPOSAL AREAS. 
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CALENDAR ITEM 8/8/66 

24. 

APPLICATION FOR DREDGING PERMIT, TIDE AND SUBMERGED LANDS, PAJARO RIVER, 
SANTA CRUZ COUNTY; SANTA CRUZ COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS - W.O. 
6129. 

An application has been received from the Department of Public Works, 
Santa Cruz County, for a permit to dredge approximately 20,000 cubic 
yards of sand from State-owned land at the mouth of the Pajaro River 
and place it upon adjacent privately owned land. The requested dredging 
is for the purpose of opening a channel at the mouth of the Pajaro River 
to provide stream flow from the river and its tributaries to Monterey 
Bay. The private property owners, Hare, Brewer, and Kelley, Inc., upon
whose property the material is to be deposited, have consented to the 
placement of the material upon their property. In order to place the
dredged material upon the private property, it will be necessary for 
the applicant to cross a certain portion of Sunset State Beach (see
Exhibit "A"). 

Caction 6303 of the Public Resources Code provides that the Commission 
may grant the privilege of removing or extracting material from tide or 
submerged lands owned by the State for flood control upon such terms
and conditions and for such consideration as will be for the best interests 
of the State. 

The U. S. Army Corps of Engineers has issued a letter of permission 
authorizing the conduct of dredging operations at the Location described
in the application. The Department of Parks and Recreation, Division 
of Beaches and Parks, has approved the dredging, and has submitted to
the applicant certain conditions which will regulate ingress and egress 
to that portion of Sunset Beach which must be crossed during the course
of the project. The permission to use that portion of the beach will
not be valid after June 23, 1967. 

The Department of Water Resources has indicated that the proposed depth 
of dredging will not be detrimental to the water resources and that they,
therefore, have no objection to the project. 

The Department of Fish and Game has reviewed the application, and has 
stated that the project will have no significant adverse effect upon 
fish or wildlife resources. It, therefore, has no objection to the 
permit. 

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE COMMISSION AUTHORIZE THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER TO 
ISSUE TO THE SANTA CRUZ COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS A PERMIT TO 
DREDGE APPROXIMATELY 20,000 CUBIC YARDS OF MATERIAL, AT A ROYALTY OF 
$0.05 PER CUBIC YARD FOR ALL MATERIAL TO BE PLACED UPON PRIVATE PROPERTY, 
FROM THE FOLLOWING-DESCRIBED AREA NEAR THE MOUTH OF THE PAJARO RIVER IN 
THE COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ: 

SITUATE IN SECTION 25, TOWNSHIP 12 S., RANGE 1 E. , COUNTY OF 
SANTA CRUZ, STATE OF CALIFORNIA. 
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CALENDAR ITEM 24. (CONTD. ) 

BEING A PART OF LANDS CONVEYED TO THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA BY 
DEED RECORDED IN VOLUME 1354 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS AT PAGE 14, 
SANTA CRUZ COUNTY RECORDS. 

BEGINNING AT A CORNER OF THE LANDS CONVEYED TO THE STATE OF 
CALIFORNIA BY DEED RECORDED NOVEMBER 9, 1960, IN VOLUME 1354 
OF OFFICIAL RECORDS AT PAGE 14, ET SEQUITUR, SANTA CRUZ 
COUNTY RECORDS, FROM WHICH THE UNITED STATES COAST AND GEO-
DETIC TRIANGULATION STATION "PAJARO MOUTH NO. 3" BEARS NORTH 
3 11' 35" WEST 553. 'Q FEET DISTANT; THENCE ALONG THE BOUNDA-
RIES OF THE LANDS CONVEYED TO THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA AS AFORE-
SAID THE FOLLOWING COURSES AND DISTANCES: 

1. NORTH 64 01' 50" EAST, 735.09 FEET 

2. SOUTH 6 12' 12" WEST, 1480.67 FEET 

3. SOUTH 84 591 58" WEST, 240.92 FEET 

NORTH 23 54' 42" WEST, 685.87 FEET 

5. NORTH 13 08 02." WEST, 338.86 FEET 

6. NORTH 35 10' 50" WEST, 153-24 FEET TO THE POINT OF INTER-
SECTION WITH THE SOUTHWESTERLY PROLONGATION OF THE COURSE 
IDENTIFIED AS 1 ABOVE; THENCE LEAVING THE BOUNDARY OF THE SAID 
LANDS CONVEYED TO THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA NORTH 64 01' 50" 
EAST 202.91 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, CONTAINING 16.622 
ACRES. 

THE PERMIT IS TO BE SUBJECT TO THE CONDITION THAT AFTER JUNE 23, 1967, 
PERMITTEE MUST SECURE APPROVAL FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS TO THE 14.5-ACRE 
PARCEL OF LAND UNDER JURISDICTION OF THE STATE DIVISION OF BEACHES AND 
PARKS THAT LIES BETWEEN THE DREDGE AND DISPOSAL AREAS. 
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